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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Submission for OMB Review; 
Comment Request 

The Department of Agriculture has 
submitted the following information 
collection requirement(s) to OMB for 
review and clearance under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 
Public Law 104–13. Comments are 
requested regarding: whether the 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of burden including 
the validity of the methodology and 
assumptions used; ways to enhance the 
quality, utility and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and ways to 
minimize the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques and other forms of 
information technology. 

Comments regarding this information 
collection received by August 22, 2022 
will be considered. Written comments 
and recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be 
submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of this notice on the 
following website www.reginfo.gov/ 
public/do/PRAMain. Find this 
particular information collection by 
selecting ‘‘Currently under 30-day 
Review—Open for Public Comments’’ or 
by using the search function. 

An agency may not conduct or 
sponsor a collection of information 
unless the collection of information 
displays a currently valid OMB control 
number and the agency informs 
potential persons who are to respond to 
the collection of information that such 
persons are not required to respond to 
the collection of information unless it 

displays a currently valid OMB control 
number. 

Forest Service 
Title: Secure Rural Schools Act. 
OMB Control Number: 0596–0220. 
Summary of Collection: The USDA 

Forest Service (FS) is requesting the 
extension of OMB approval to collect 
information from counties receiving 
funds under Title III of Secure Rural 
Schools (SRS) and Community Self- 
Determination Act (Act). The 
information will certify and describe the 
amounts expended and the uses of the 
funds during the applicable year. The 
FS is also requesting to collect 
information from the counties that will 
certify the amount of Title III funds 
received since October 2008 that has not 
been obligated as of September 30 of the 
previous year. The Department of the 
Interior (DOI), Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM), will coordinate on 
this information collection from 
counties in which the BLM administers 
Federal lands covered by the Act. 

Section 303(a) of the Secure Rural 
Schools and Community Self- 
Determination Act of 2000 (the Act), 
reauthorized in Public Law 115–141, 
Public Law 110–343, Public Law 112– 
141, Public Law 113–40, and Public 
Law 114–10 requires the appropriate 
official of a county that receives funds 
under Title III of the Act to submit to 
the Secretary concerned (the Secretary 
of Agriculture or the Secretary of the 
Interior, as appropriate) an annual 
certification that the funds expended 
have been used for the uses authorized 
under section 302(a) of the Act. 

Need and Use of the Information: The 
information collected will identify the 
participating county and the year in 
which the expenditures were made and 
will include amounts not obligated by 
September 30 of the previous year. 
Information includes the name, title, 
and signature of the official certifying 
that the expenditures were for uses 
authorized under section 302(a) of the 
Act, and the date of the certification. 
Information will also be collected 
including the amount of funds 
expended in the applicable year and the 
uses for which the amount were 
expended referencing the authorized 
categories; (1) carry out activities under 
the Firewise Communities program; (2) 
reimburse the participating county for 
emergency services performed on 
Federal land and paid for by the 

participating county; and (3) to develop 
community wildfire protection plans in 
coordination with the appropriate 
Secretary or designee. The information 
will be used to verify that participating 
counties have certified that funds were 
expended as authorized in the Act. 

Description of Respondents: State, 
Local or Tribal Government. 

Number of Respondents: 360. 
Frequency of Responses: Reporting: 

Annually. 
Total Burden Hours: 8,640. 

Levi S. Harrell, 
Departmental Information Collection 
Clearance Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2022–15568 Filed 7–20–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3411–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Food and Nutrition Service 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Summer Food Site 
Locations for State Agencies 

AGENCY: Food and Nutrition Service 
(FNS), USDA. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this 
notice invites the general public and 
other public agencies to comment on 
this proposed information collection. 
This is a revision of a currently 
approved collection for the voluntary 
collection of summer meal site 
information from State agencies. 
DATES: Written comments must be 
received on or before September 19, 
2022. 

ADDRESSES: Comments may be sent to: 
Alice McKenney, Community Meals 
Branch, Food and Nutrition Service, 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1320 
Braddock Place, Alexandria, VA 22314. 
Comments may also be submitted via 
email to SM.FN.CNDinternet@usda.gov. 
Comments will also be accepted through 
the Federal eRulemaking Portal. Go to 
http://www.regulations.gov, and follow 
the online instructions for submitting 
comments electronically. All responses 
to this notice will be summarized and 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval. All 
comments will be a matter of public 
record. 
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FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information or 
copies of this information collection 
should be directed to Alice McKenney 
at 703–605–4150. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether 
the proposed collection of information 
is necessary for the proper performance 
of the functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions that were 
used; (c) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and (d) ways to minimize 
the burden of the collection of 
information on those who are to 
respond, including use of appropriate 
automated, electronic, mechanical, or 
other technological collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology. 

Title: Summer Food Site Locations for 
State Agencies. 

Form Number: FNS–905. 
OMB Number: 0584–0649. 
Expiration Date: 10/31/2022. 
Type of Request: Revision of a 

currently approved collection. 
Abstract: The Form FNS–905: 

Summer Food Site Locations for State 
Agencies is the instrument used to 
voluntarily collect information from 
State agencies about approved summer 
meal sites for the Summer Food Service 
Program (SFSP) and the Seamless 
Summer Option (SSO) of the National 
School Lunch Program. The form 
collects site name, location, and 
operating details, such as dates and 
times of the day that the sites are in 
operation, that provide summer meals to 
children 18 years and younger in low 
income communities during summer 
operations. The Form FNS–905 may 
only be completed by State agencies. 

The Form FNS–905 is part of 
requirements found in statute in Section 
26 of the National School Lunch Act 
(NSLA) (42 U.S.C. 1769g), which 
mandates that FNS enter into a contract 
with a nongovernmental organization to 
develop and maintain a national 
information clearinghouse for grassroots 
organizations working on hunger, food, 
nutrition, and other agricultural issues, 
including food recovery, food assistance 
and self-help activities to aid 
individuals to become self-reliant, and 
other activities that empower low- 
income individuals. The Form FNS–905 
is specific to summer meal site data and 
populates the National Hunger 
Clearinghouse database with summer 
meals site information and locations. 
The USDA National Hunger 
Clearinghouse is a resource for the 
public to find information about the 
food safety net. Information collection 
activities associated with the USDA 
National Hunger Clearinghouse and its 
associated FNS–543 form, National 
Hunger Clearinghouse Database Form, 
are covered under OMB Control number 
0584–0474, which is approved through 
April 30, 2025. This notice is only 
soliciting comments on the collection of 
summer meals site information from 
State agencies via the Form FNS–905 
that is approved under this collection. 

FNS also provides information about 
approved meal sites for individuals to 
find meals for children when school is 
out, and for groups that assist these low 
income individuals or communities to 
find meals for children in the summer. 
The information provides an innovative 
way to connect families to meals during 
summer operations, and assists 
communities in the development, 
coordination, and evaluation of strategic 
initiatives, partnership, and outreach 
activities. 

A proposed change in the frequency 
of responses since the last submission is 
expected to increase the burden hours 
for this collection from 53 to 73 hours 

annually. In addition, FNS is removing 
$1,713 in capital, start-up, operational, 
and maintenance costs during this 
revision. While preparing this notice, 
FNS determined that the $1,713 costs 
were hourly respondent costs rather 
than capital, start-up, operational, or 
maintenance costs. While capital, start- 
up, operational, and maintenance costs 
are reported as part of the burden 
inventory for the collection, the hourly 
respondent costs are not reported in this 
manner. Therefore, FNS is removing 
these costs during this revision. 

Affected Public: State, Local and 
Tribal Government: Respondent groups 
identified include State agencies 
administering the SFSP. 

Estimated Number of Respondents: 
The total estimated number of 
respondents is 53. This includes: the 50 
States, the District of Columbia, Virgin 
Islands and Puerto Rico State agencies 
which administer the SFSP. 

Estimated Number of Responses per 
Respondent: Form FNS–905 is 
voluntary and State agencies are asked 
to complete the form at least once 
annually. However, State agencies may 
submit weekly updates during summer 
operations. Prior to the previous OMB 
approval, the average submission per 
State agency was 8. Since then, the 
average submission per State agencies 
has slightly increased. Data has shown 
that State agencies voluntarily submit 
an average of 11 revisions in the course 
of a year. Therefore, FNS is proposing 
to increase the number of responses per 
respondent from 8 responses to 11 
responses in this request. 

Estimated Total Annual Responses: 
583. 

Estimated Time per Response: The 
estimated time of response is 
approximately 7.5 minutes (0.125 hours) 
for each response. 

Estimated Total Annual Burden on 
Respondents: 73 hours. See the table 
below for estimated total annual burden 
for the State agencies. 

Respondent 
Estimated 
number 

respondent 

Responses 
annually per 
respondent 

Total annual 
responses 
(col. bxc) 

Estimated 
average 

number of 
hours per re-

sponse 

Estimated total 
hours 

(col. dxe) 

Reporting Burden: 
State agencies .............................................................. 53 11 583 0.125 72.875 

Total Reporting Burden ......................................... 53 ........................ 583 ........................ 72.875 
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Cynthia Long, 
Administrator, Food and Nutrition Service. 
[FR Doc. 2022–15579 Filed 7–20–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3410–30–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Forest Service 

Superior National Forest; Minnesota; 
Rainy River Withdrawal Environmental 
Assessment 

AGENCY: Forest Service, Agriculture 
(USDA). 
ACTION: Notice to extend comment 
period. 

SUMMARY: The Forest Service, U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, has prepared 
an environmental assessment to support 
its application for a 20-year withdrawal 
of the Rainy River watershed from 
disposition of Federally owned minerals 
under United States mineral and 
geothermal leasing laws. The intent of 
the requested withdrawal is to protect 
and preserve natural and cultural 
resources in the Rainy River watershed, 
including the Boundary Waters Canoe 
Area Wilderness (BWCAW), Mining 
Protection Area (MPA), and the 1854 
Ceded Territory, from the known and 
potential adverse environmental 
impacts arising from exploration and 
development of Federally owned 
minerals. This notice is to inform the 
public that the Forest Service is 
extending the opportunity to comment 
on the environmental assessment by 15 
days. 
DATES: Comments concerning the 
environmental assessment must be 
received by Friday, August 12, 2022. 
ADDRESSES: The environmental 
assessment and supporting documents 
are available on the project web page at 
http://go.usa.gov/xtaCw. Electronic 
comments are preferred through the 
project website at https://go.usa.gov/ 
xuH43. Comments may also be sent 
electronically to comments-eastern- 
superior@usda.gov. Written comments 
may be sent to Forest Headquarters, 
8901 Grand Avenue Place, Duluth, MN 
55808. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Matt 
Judd, Minerals Project Manager, at 
matthew.judd@usda.gov or 218–626– 
4300. 

Individuals who use 
telecommunication devices for the deaf 
and hard of hearing (TDD) may call the 
Federal Relay Service (FRS) at 1–800– 
877–8339, 24 hours a day, every day of 
the year, including holidays. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose and Need for Action 

The purpose of the requested 
withdrawal is to protect and preserve 
natural and cultural resources in the 
Rainy River watershed, including the 
BWCAW, MPA, and the 1854 Ceded 
Territory, from the known and potential 
adverse environmental impacts arising 
from exploration and development of 
Federally owned minerals. The 
withdrawal is needed because the Forest 
Service and the Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM) have seen and can 
reasonably anticipate increasing interest 
within the private sector for developing 
the copper-nickel ore minerals in the 
Duluth Complex that may adversely 
impact the Rainy River watershed. 

Proposed Action 

The Secretary of the Interior would 
issue a public land order, and 
approximately 225,504 acres of National 
Forest System lands in the Rainy River 
watershed would be withdrawn from 
disposition under the United States 
mineral and geothermal leasing laws for 
a 20-year term, subject to valid existing 
rights. The withdrawal would restrict 
the BLM from processing or issuing new 
hardrock prospecting permits and 
mineral leases on National Forest 
System lands in the withdrawal 
boundary. However, the withdrawal 
would not prohibit ongoing or future 
exploration or mining extraction 
operations on valid existing rights, as 
determined by the BLM. 

The withdrawal would not prohibit 
activities on non-federal (surface and 
mineral) ownerships. State, county, and 
private mineral interests could continue 
to exercise their ownership rights. 
However, if fee simple title of these 
lands and minerals were acquired by the 
United States during the withdrawal 
period, through means such as purchase 
or exchange to be managed by the Forest 
Service, such acquisitions would be 
subject to the withdrawal. Partial federal 
mineral interests, where the Federal 
government owns less than 100 percent 
of the mineral estate, would also not be 
affected by the withdrawal. No other 
management changes would be made 
affecting access to private inholdings, 
federal mineral material operations 
(sand, gravel, and dimension stone), or 
management of other forest resources 
such as timber, wildlife, and recreation. 

Lead and Cooperating Agencies 

The Forest Service is the lead agency 
for preparing the environmental 
assessment. The BLM is a cooperating 
agency for the NEPA analysis (40 CFR 
1508.1(e)). The BLM will independently 
evaluate and review the analysis and 

any other documents needed for the 
Secretary of the Interior to make a 
decision on the requested withdrawal. 

Responsible Official 

The Secretary of the Interior is the 
decision-maker for the requested 
withdrawal. 

How To Comment 

Comments may be submitted in 
electronic (preferred) or hard-copy form 
to the website or addresses provided in 
the ADDRESSES section of this notice. It 
is important that reviewers provide their 
comments at such times and in such 
manner that they are useful to the 
agency’s preparation of the 
environmental assessment. Therefore, 
comments should be provided prior to 
the close of the comment period and 
should clearly articulate the reviewer’s 
concerns and contentions. 

The proposed withdrawal is not 
subject to Forest Service objection 
procedures at 36 CFR 218 because the 
decision to be made is by the Secretary 
of the Interior. 

Dated: July 18, 2022. 
Deborah Hollen, 
Acting Associate Deputy Chief, National 
Forest System. 
[FR Doc. 2022–15589 Filed 7–20–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3411–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Rural Utilities Service 

[Docket No. RUS–22–Agency–0034] 

60-Day Notice of Proposed Information 
Collection: Lien Accommodations and 
Subordinations 

AGENCY: Rural Utilities Service, USDA. 
ACTION: Notice; request for comments. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, as 
amended, the United States Department 
of Agriculture (USDA) Rural Utilities 
Service (RUS) announces its’ intention 
to request an extension of a currently 
approved information collection and 
invites comments on this information 
collection. 

DATES: Comments on this notice must be 
received by September 19, 2022 to be 
assured of consideration. 
ADDRESSES: Comments may be 
submitted electronically by the Federal 
eRulemaking Portal: Go to http://
www.regulations.gov and, in the 
‘‘Search Field’’ box, labeled ‘‘Search for 
Rules, Proposed Rules, Notices or 
Supporting Documents,’’ enter the 
following docket number: (RUS–22– 
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